Alternate auditors  Michaela Rita Marcarini

   Alessia Fulgeri

1) The corporate bodies were appointed by the Shareholders’ Meeting of 28 April 2023 and are in office until the approval of the 2025
financial statements. For all detailed information on the corporate bodies, please refer to the Report on Corporate Governance and
Ownership Structures prepared pursuant to Art. 123 bis of Italian Legislative Decree 58/1998, available on the Company’s website.

AUDIT FIRM

Deloitte & Touche S.p.A.

REGISTERED OFFICE AND COMPANY INFORMATION

LU-VE S.p.A.

Via Vittorio Veneto no. 11, Varese

I - 21100 Varese (VA) Italy

Tel: +39 02 96716270

Share capital EUR 62,704,488.80 fully paid in

Tax Code and VAT no.: 01570130128

174

4 APPENDIX A

Below are the pro-forma financial statements:

Statement of Financial position
(in Euro) Notes

LU-VE S.p.A
31/12/2023

(a)

SEST S.p.A.
31/12/2023

(*)

Air Hex
Alonte S.r.l.
31/12/2023

()

IC Balance Elisions
SEST merger

deficit
allocation (*)

Air Hex
Alonte
merger
deficit

allocation
()

MERGER
CONTRIBUTION

(b)

PROFORMA
31/12/2023

c=(a+b)
31/12/2024

ASSETS
Goodwill 3.1 14,629,431 - - - - 667,564 667,564 15,296,995 15,296,995
Other intangible assets 3.1 3,820,594 1,720 732,927 - - - 734,647 4,555,241 3,272,042
Property, plant and equipment 3.2 35,001,865 15,856,180 5,700,654 - - - 21,556,834 56,558,699 58,603,829
Right-of-use assets 3.2 1,089,709 611,210 1,994,852 - - - 2,606,062 3,695,771 8,770,716
Other tangible asset 3.2 2,898,803 3,916,056 3,156,644 - - - 7,072,700 9,971,503 5,371,138
Deferred tax assets 3.19 11,020,910 264,020 590,395 - - - 854,415 11,875,325 11,411,735
Investments 3.3 176,131,960 8,404,844 - - (23,720,549) (15,433,477) (30,749,183) 145,382,777 152,242,779
Changes in other non-current financial assets 3.4 11,241,290 - - - - - - 11,241,290 8,633,958
Other non-current assets 3.5 1,303,292 3,635 10,360 - - - 13,995 1,317,287 41,411
Non-current assets   257,137,854 29,057,665 12,185,832 - (23,720,549) (14,765,913) 2,757,035 259,894,889 263,644,603
Inventories 3.6 11,214,283 6,805,295 10,444,916 - - - 17,250,210 28,464,493 27,220,287
Trade receivables 3.7 36,853,453 8,869,973 13,723,539 (7,511,296) - - 15,082,215 51,935,669 60,209,576
Current tax assets 3.8 2,721,371 166,871 272,878 - - - 439,749 3,161,120 4,785,133
Current financial assets 3.9 65,985,360 - - (9,959,463) - - (9,959,463) 56,025,897 25,934,961
Other current assets 3.10 5,015,293 1,318,021 588,730 (3,247,756) - - (1,341,005) 3,674,288 3,495,873
Cash and cash equivalents 3.11 162,581,278 2,890,579 5,206,282 - - - 8,096,860 170,678,138 226,659,817
Current assets   284,371,038 20,050,738 30,236,345 (20,718,515) - - 29,568,567 313,939,606 348,305,647
Assets held for sale   - - - -

- - - -

Assets held for sale   - - - -

- - - -
TOTAL ASSETS   541,508,892 49,108,402 42,422,177 (20,718,515) (23,720,549) (14,765,913) 32,325,601 573,834,494 611,950,250

(*) The elimination of SEST’s equity shareholding of € 44,894,885 against SEST’s Shareholders’ equity of € 23,720,549 (where the value of assets and liabilities is aligned with that of the consolidated
financial statements of the LU-VE Group) generated a difference of € 21,174,336, allocated to the value of the SEST-LUVE-Polska equity shareholding.
() The elimination of AHA’s shareholding of € 15,433,477 against AHA’s Shareholders’ Equity of € 14,765,913 (where the value of the assets and liabilities is aligned with that of the consolidated
financial statements of the LU-VE Group) generated a difference of € 667,564, which was allocated to the value of goodwill.
(*) Financial statements audited by Deloitte & Touche S.p.A., which issued its report on 17 April 2024.

175

() Financial statements audited by Deloitte & Touche S.p.A., which issued its report on 19 April 2024.

Statement of Financial position
(in Euro) Notes

LU-VE S.p.A
31/12/2023

(a)

SEST S.p.A.
31/12/2023

(*)

Air Hex
Alonte S.r.l.
31/12/2023

()

IC Balance Elisions

SEST*
merger
deficit

allocation
(*)

Air Hex
Alonte
merger
deficit

allocation
()

MERGER
CONTRIBUTION

(b)

PROFORMA
31/12/2023

c=(a+b)
31/12/2024

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital 3.12 62,704,489 1,000,000 2,010,000 - (1,000,000) (2,010,000) - 62,704,489 62,704,489

Reserves and retained earnings (losses) 3.12 42,985,439 13,067,403 10,333,743 - (13,067,403) (10,333,743) (2,075,316) 40,910,123 40,213,847

Net result for the year 3.12 6,080,565 9,653,146 2,422,170 - (9,653,146) (2,422,170) 2,075,316 8,155,881 17,660,753

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  111,770,493 23,720,549 14,765,913 - (23,720,549) (14,765,913) - 111,770,493 120,579,089

Loans 3.13 250,222,200 - - - - - - 250,222,200 263,258,407

Provisions 3.14 1,463,168 240,225 802,274 - - - 1,042,498 2,505,666 2,639,319

Employee benefits obligations 3.15 782,174 887,077 687,838 - - - 1,574,916 2,357,090 2,119,644

Deferred taxes 3.19 5,630,671 348,188 591,071 - - - 939,260 6,569,931 5,897,383

Other financial liabilities 3.16 1,673,769 384,232 757,651 - - - 1,141,882 2,815,651 6,960,991

Non-current liabilities  259,771,982 1,859,722 2,838,834 - - - 4,698,556 264,470,538 280,875,744

Trade payables 3.17 24,085,344 9,456,616 14,646,435 (7,511,296) - - 16,591,754 40,677,098 44,719,403

Loans 3.13 118,619,506 - - - - - - 118,619,506 129,252,290

Provisions 3.14 - - - - - - - -

Tax payables 3.18 1,169,614 520,607 598,023 - - - 1,118,630 2,288,244 2,387,742

Other financial liabilities 3.16 12,225,844 7,752,122 3,708,944 (9,959,463) - - 1,501,603 13,727,447 12,800,594

Other current liabilities 3.20 13,866,109 5,798,786 5,864,029 (3,247,756) - - 8,415,059 22,281,168 21,335,388

Current liabilities  169,966,417 23,528,131 24,817,430 (20,718,515) - - 27,627,047 197,593,464 210,495,417

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  541,508,892 49,108,402 42,422,177 (20,718,515) (23,720,549) (14,765,913) 32,325,603 573,834,495 611,950,250
(*) The elimination of SEST’s equity shareholding of €44,894,885 against SEST’s Shareholders’ equity of € 23,720,549 (where the value of assets and liabilities is aligned with that of the consolidated
financial statements of the LU-VE Group) generated a difference of € 21,174,336, allocated to the value of the SEST-LUVE-Polska equity shareholding.
() The elimination of AHA’s equity shareholding of € 15,433,477 against AHA’s Shareholders’ Equity of € 14,765,913 (where the value of the assets and liabilities is aligned with that of the
consolidated financial statements of the LU-VE Group) generated a difference of € 667,564, which was allocated to the value of goodwill.
(*) Financial statements audited by Deloitte & Touche S.p.A., which issued its report on 17 April 2024.

() Financial statements audited by Deloitte & Touche S.p.A., which issued its report on 19 April 2024.

176

Income Statement
(in Euro) Notes

LU-VE S.p.A
31/12/2023

(a)

SEST S.p.A.
31/12/2023

(*)

Air Hex
Alonte S.r.l.
31/12/2023

()

IC Balance
Elisions

MERGER
CONTRIBUTION

(b)

PROFORMA
31/12/2023

c=(a+b)
31/12/2024

REVENUES AND OTHER OPERATING INCOME

Revenues 4.1 93,784,873 46,972,345 60,676,127 (2,503,704) 105,144,768 198,929,641 185,733,057

Other operating income 4.2 2,079,495 40,266 107,710 (578,929) (430,953) 1,648,542 15,108,299

Total revenues and other operating income   95,864,368 47,012,611 60,783,837 (3,082,633) 104,713,815 200,578,183 200,841,356

OPERATING COSTS

Purchases of materials 4.3 (42,021,860) (27,786,650) (29,156,140) 2,587,068 (54,355,722) (96,377,582) (91,594,989)

Changes in inventories 3.6 (5,479,437) (511,142) (3,379,533)

(3,890,675) (9,370,112) (1,244,206)

Costs for services 4.4 (25,161,409) (5,755,605) (9,538,849) 5,033,482 (10,260,972) (35,422,381) (37,305,917)

Personnel costs 4.5 (21,663,576) (14,061,209) (11,134,339) (4,558,601) (29,754,149) (51,417,725) (55,625,979)

Net reversal/(write-downs) of financial assets  4.6 - (209,447) 100,000 - (109,447) (109,447) (50,000)

Other operating costs 4.7 (973,734) (382,154) (72,432) 20,684 (433,902) (1,407,636) (1,221,565)

Total operating costs   (95,300,016) (48,706,207) (53,181,293) 3,082,633 (98,804,867) (194,104,883) (187,042,656)

Depreciation and amortisation 3.1 - 3.2 (7,041,427) (2,532,273) (3,380,280) - (5,912,553) (12,953,980) (12,473,905)

Gains/(Losses) on the sale of non-current assets 3.1 - 3.2 (52,536) 1,872 5,700 - 7,572 (44,964) 16,749

Write-downs on non-current assets  3.1 - - (21,639) - (21,639) (21,639) (104,361)

EBIT   (6,529,611) (4,223,997) 4,206,325 - (17,672) (6,547,283) 1,237,183

Financial income 4.8 27,124,609 13,783,852 - (10,577,824) 3,206,028 30,330,637 31,752,050

Financial expense 4.9 (16,578,903) (611,473) (329,287) 577,824 (362,936) (16,941,839) (14,050,922)

Exchange gains (losses) 4.10 (1,243,657) (238,791) (29,125)

(267,916) (1,511,573) 1,003,029

Gains/(losses) from investments (and other interests) 3.3 - 3.4 - - - - - - (3,084,566)

PRE-TAX RESULT   2,772,438 8,709,591 3,847,913 (10,000,000) 2,557,504 5,329,942 16,856,774

Income taxes 4.12 3,308,127 943,555 (1,425,743)

(482,188) 2,825,939 803,979

NET PROFIT   6,080,565 9,653,146 2,422,170 (10,000,000) 2,075,316 8,155,881 17,660,753

Profit (loss) from assets/liabilities held for sale - - - - - - -

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR   6,080,565 9,653,146 2,422,170 (10,000,000) 2,075,316 8,155,881 17,660,753

(*) Financial statements audited by Deloitte & Touche S.p.A., which issued its report on 17 April 2024.

() Financial statements audited by Deloitte & Touche S.p.A., which issued its report on 19 April 2024.

177

Statement of comprehensive income
(in Euro)

Notes
LU-VE S.p.A
31/12/2023

(a)

SEST S.p.A.
31/12/2023

(*)

Air Hex Alonte
S.r.l.

31/12/2023
()

IC Balance
Elisions

MERGER
CONTRIBUTION

(b)

PROFORMA
31/12/2023

c=(a+b)
31/12/2024

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 1.2 6,080,565 9,653,146 2,422,170 (10,000,000) 2,075,316 8,155,881 17,660,753

Components that will not subsequently be
reclassified to the Income Statement

Actuarial gains/(losses) from employee
benefits obligations
employee benefits obligations 3.15

(8,791) (28,414) (4,403) - (32,817) (41,608) 39,972

Tax effect 2,110 6,819 1,057 - 7,876 9,986 (9,593)

Total components that will not subsequently
be reclassified in the Income Statement

  (6,681) (21,595) (3,346) - (24,941) (31,622) 30,379

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE NET PROFIT 1.4 6,073,884 9,631,551 2,418,824 (10,000,000) 2,050,375 8,124,259 17,691,132

(*) Financial statements audited by Deloitte & Touche S.p.A., which issued its report on 17 April 2024.

() Financial statements audited by Deloitte & Touche S.p.A., which issued its report on 19 April 2024.

It should be noted that the pro forma financial data of LU-VE S.p.A. as at 31 December 2023 shown in the tables above were not audited.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND EXPLANATORY NOTES

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024

CONTENTS
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

1

CONTENTS

1 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 3